506744646 06/30/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6791462

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RICARDO MATIAS DE GOYCOECHEA	04/20/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIPLEX COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	2101 NW 79TH AVE	
City:	MIAMI	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33122	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16730087
Application Number:	16730366
Application Number:	16871002
Application Number:	17071462
Application Number:	17071497
Application Number:	17097984
Application Number:	17111026
Application Number:	63027100
Application Number:	63027116
Application Number:	63073676
Application Number:	63073689

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3059894520

Email: admin@brickellip.com

Correspondent Name: THE BRICKELL IP GROUP, PLLC

Address Line 1: 1101 BRICKELL AVE

Address Line 2: SOUTH TOWER, STE. 800
Address Line 4: MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131

506744646 REEL: 056722 FRAME: 0964

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00105 - FIPLEX	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAFAEL PEREZ-PINEIRO	
SIGNATURE:	/Rafael Perez-Pineiro/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Intellectual property assignment with revised schedule#page1.tif source=Intellectual property assignment with revised schedule#page2.tif source=Intellectual property assignment with revised schedule#page3.tif source=Intellectual property assignment with revised schedule#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 056722 FRAME: 0965

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (this "IP Assignment Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 20 day of April 2021 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Ricardo Matias de Goycoechea ("Assignor"), on the one hand, and Fiplex Communications, Inc. a Florida corporation ("Assignee") on the other hand (Assignor and Assignee each a "Party" or together "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to purchase, acquire and accept from Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, all of Assignor'ss right, title and interest in, to and under certain assets, and pursuant to the Laws of any jurisdiction throughout the world, including (a) all design, plant and utility patents or patent applications, including pending or abandoned patent applications, provisional applications and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals of such patents and applications (collectively, the "Patents"); and (b) all rights to sue and recover and retain damages, costs and attorneys' fees for past, present and future infringement and any other rights relating to any of the foregoing;

WHEREAS, Assignor owns or co-owns Patents registered or applied for as set forth in Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter, the "Listed Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment of Patents</u>. Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby purchases, acquires and accepts from Assignor all of Assignor's right, title and interest, as of the Effective Date, in and to the Patents, including the Listed Patents, any extensions, supplemental protection certificates, reexaminations, reissues, divisions and continuations (including continuations-in-part), with all claims, causes of action and enforcement rights of any kind, and all rights to sue or otherwise bring actions for past, present or future infringement of the Patents.

The foregoing assignment in this Section 1 includes all rights to (i) apply for, file, register, maintain, extend, or renew the Patents, and to transfer same and grant licenses and other rights with respect thereto, and (ii) collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents.

Assignor represents, warrants and/or covenants that Assignor is the sole owner of the Listed Patents with the exception of U.S. Patent Application No. 17/111,026 and U.S. Patent Provisional Application No. 62/943,205, which are both co-owned by Assignor and Emanuel Melman or Mr. Melman's successor-in-interest.

1

It is hereby covenanted that Assignor has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and Assignor further covenants and agrees that he will, each time a request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said Patents in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or to its nominee all known facts respecting said Patents, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, renewals, reissue and foreign applications or registrations, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything reasonably possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper protection for the Patents.

- 2. <u>Recording</u>. The Parties hereby authorize the relevant authority at the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any foreign equivalent thereto to record this assignment.
- 3. <u>Entire Agreement.</u> This IP Assignment Agreement (including all Schedules and Exhibits hereto) contain the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements and understandings, oral or written, with respect to such matters.
- 4. <u>Amendment: Waiver</u>. Any provision of this IP Assignment Agreement may be amended or waived if, and only if, such amendment or waiver is in writing and signed, in the case of an amendment, by Assignee and Assignor, or in the case of a waiver, by the Party against whom the waiver is to be effective. No failure or delay by any Party in exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof nor shall any single or partial exercise thereof preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 5. Counterparts. This IP Assignment Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts (including by facsimile or electronic .pdf submission), each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the Parties and delivered (by telecopy or otherwise) to the other Party, it being understood that both Parties need not sign the same counterpart.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed and delivered this IP Assignment Agreement as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

Ricardo Matias de Goyeoechea

Ricardo Marias de Goycoechea, an individual

ASSIGNEE:

Fiplex Communications, Inc.

Name: Prayage W. P.Tooch

Title: C. FO

SCHEDULE A

Title	Application	Filing Date
	Number	
SIGNAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM WITH INTEGRATED BASE TRANSCEIVER STATION	16/730,087	30-Dec-19
INTELLIGENT DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA SYSTEM MONITORING	16/730,366	30-Dec-19
INTELLIGENT DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA SYSTEM MONITORING	16/871,002	10-May-20
RADIO DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM	17/071,462	15-Oct-20
SMART NODES FOR MONITORING A PASSIVE DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA SYSTEM	17/071,497	15-Oct-20
SMALL CELL WITH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLIANT CHARACTERISTICS	17/097,984	13-Nov-20
ANTENNA MONITORING SYSTEM FOR DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA SYSTEMS	17/111,026	3-Dec-20
COVERAGE EXTENSION ANTENNA SYSTEM	63/027,100	19-May-20
SIMPLEX AND DUPLEX DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA SYSTEM	63/027,116	19-May-20
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR WAKING UP BDA	63/073,676	2-Sep-20
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING ANTENNA DISCONNECTION	63/073,689	2-Sep-20
RESILIENT DAS	IN PROGRESS	
GAIN AUTOTUNE	IN PROGRESS	

PATENT REEL: 056722 FRAME: 0969

RECORDED: 06/30/2021